Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.

SHEN YOU HOLDINGS LIMITED 申 酉 控 股 有 限 公 司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8377)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Shen You Holdings Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 10/F, Aubin House, 171–172 Gloucester Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong on Wednesday, 5 October 2022 at 11:30 a.m. (or any adjournment thereof) for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing with or without amendment, the following resolution of the Company as a special resolution of the Company:

SPECIAL RESOLUTION

"THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of the Companies in the Cayman Islands, the English name and Chinese name of the Company be changed from "Shen You Holdings Limited 申酉控股有限公司" to "Harbour Equine Holdings Limited 維港育馬控股有限公司" (the "Change of Company Name") with effect from the date of registration as set out in the certificate of incorporation on change of name issued by the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, and that any one or more of the directors of the Company be and is/are hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and execute all such documents, including under seal where appropriate, which he/they may consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of, or in connection with, the implementation of and giving effect to the Change of Company Name and to attend to any necessary registration and/or filing for and on behalf of the Company."

By order of the Board Shen You Holdings Limited Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert

Chairman, chief executive officer and executive Director

Hong Kong, 14 September 2022

Notes:

1. All resolutions at the EGM will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to rule 17.47(4) of the GEM Listing Rules. The results of the poll will be published on the websites of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Company in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules.

- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the EGM convened by this notice is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares of the Company may appoint more than one proxy to represent him to attend and vote on his behalf. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong or via the designated URL (http://spot-emeeting.tricor.hk) by using the username and password provided on the notification letter sent by the Company not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the EGM or adjournment thereof. Delivery of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the EGM and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 4. No instrument appointing a proxy shall be valid after expiration of 12 months from the date named in it as the date of its execution, except at an adjourned meeting or on a poll demanded at the EGM or any adjournment thereof in cases where the EGM was originally held within 12 months from such date.
- 5. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 29 September 2022 to Wednesday, 5 October 2022, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be effected and registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, 28 September 2022.
- 6. If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above is hoisted or a black rainstorm warning signal is in force at 8:30 a.m. on Wednesday, 5 October 2022, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises five executive Directors, namely, Mr. Wong Kwok Wai, Albert, Mr. Chan Yiu Tung, Enoch, Mr. Leung King Yue, Alex, Mr. Ma Pok Man Josiah and Mr. Shane McGrath; and three independent non-executive Directors, namely, Mr. Sung Alfred Lee Ming, Mr. Chan Tsun Choi, Arnold and Mr. Chow Chin Hang, Joel.